PURSUANT TO THE PETITION OF THE RESIDENTS AND THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND SECTION 542.007 OF THE TEXAS TRANSPORTATION CODE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF COOKE COUNTY, TEXAS THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Court extends any traffic rules that apply to Cooke County Road, as delineated in the Texas Transportation Code, to the roads of the property known as the FRF subdivision, the Commissioners Court finds that this order is in the interest of Cooke County.

Therefore, the private roads in the FRF subdivision are hereby considered to be Cooke County roads for purposes of the application and enforcement of the Texas Transportation Code rules that govern Cooke County roads, by law enforcement agencies.

THE COMMISSIONERS COURT HEREBY FURTHER AUTHORIZES that official traffic control devices may be placed on property abutting the private roads that relate to traffic rules of the Texas Transportation Code, that govern Cooke County roads.

This order takes effect at 12:00 p.m. on the day it is adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this /24 day of	of February	, 2024 and
recorded in the Minutes of this Commissioners Court.	,	
WITNESS our signatures this 12th day of February 2024.		

Effective on this date of signing, the /2th day of February 2024.

John O. Roane

Cooke County Judg∉

Gary Honowen

Cooke County Commissioner Precinct 1

Jason/Snuggs

Cooke County Commissioner Precinct 2

Adam Arendt

Cooke County Commissioner Precinct 3

Matt Sicking

Cooke County Commissioner Precinct 4